

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LEROY BACA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN
COLEMAN & BALOGH LLP
1350 Columbia Street, Suite 600
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone (619) 794-0420
blc@colemanbalogh.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. The “corruptly” requirement for obstruc- tion of justice	7
C. The use of an anonymous jury	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. This Court should grant this petition to address the longstanding confusion re- garding the mens rea for obstruction of justice under § 1503 and should conclude that the term “corruptly” in the statute re- quires the government to prove that the defendant had a “specific intent to obtain an unlawful advantage,” which includes a consciousness of wrongdoing similar to criminal willfulness	10
A. There is longstanding and widespread confusion regarding the mens rea for § 1503.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. This Court’s precedent establishes that “corruptly” requires “consciousness of wrongdoing” and that the Ninth Circuit’s approval of the jury instructions was incorrect	17
C. The question presented is timely and important, and this case is an excellent vehicle for resolving it.....	22
II. This Court should grant review to clarify whether a defendant has a Constitutional, statutory, or common law right to a public jury in a federal criminal trial, and, if so, whether publicity can justify a complete deprivation of that right or whether a court must consider lesser alternatives, including sequestration or limited disclosure of the jurors’ identities to the attorneys so they may effectively select the jury	24
A. Courts disagree on the source of the right to a public jury, which has led to imprecise and conflicting standards for evaluating when that right can be compromised.....	24
B. This Court should hold that its Sixth Amendment public trial standard, as articulated in <i>Presley</i> , applies, and the Ninth Circuit erred in affirming the use of an anonymous jury.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The issue presented is important, and this case is a good vehicle for review	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX

Court of Appeals Opinion filed February 11, 2019	App. 1
District Court Findings Re Use of Anonymous Jury filed March 26, 2017	App. 8
District Court Jury Instructions filed March 13, 2017	App. 11
Court of Appeals Denial of Rehearing filed April 19, 2019	App. 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	8, 18, 19
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) ..	12, 17, 18
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	22
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	17, 18
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....	21
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	25, 29
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	17
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	20
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Baca</i> , 761 Fed. Appx. 724 (9th Cir. Feb. 11, 2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 604 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1979)	24, 25, 35
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 612 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bonds</i> , 784 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2015)	11, 12, 14, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 168 F.3d 574 (1st Cir. 1999)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Deitz</i> , 577 F.3d 672 (6th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Dorri</i> , 15 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. Edmond</i> , 52 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	25
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 699 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2012)	31
<i>United States v. Haas</i> , 583 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1978)	12, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Krout</i> , 66 F.3d 1420 (5th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>United States v. Mansoori</i> , 304 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2002)	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 767 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir.), <i>opinion withdrawn and superseding in other</i> <i>part on reh’g</i> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	13, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Ogle</i> , 613 F.2d 233 (10th Cir. 1979)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Rivera</i> , 800 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015)	26
<i>United States v. Rasheed</i> , 663 F.2d 843 (9th Cir. 1981)	11, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 676 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2012)	13, 18
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 33 F.3d 1507 (11th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 74 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 1996)	32, 33, 35, 36 37
<i>United States v. Scarfo</i> , 850 F.2d 1015 (3d Cir. 1988)	24, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 193 F.3d 852 (5th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>United States v. Shryock</i> , 342 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2003)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. White</i> , 810 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	27, 29
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 25
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1503	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1503(a)	2, 10, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1505	13, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1512	16
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)	18
18 U.S.C. § 1515(b)	15
18 U.S.C. § 3432	26
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)	34
26 U.S.C. § 7212	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1863	26
28 U.S.C. § 1863(b)(7)	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ballentine’s Law Dictionary	13, 16
Black’s Law Dictionary	11, 16
Bouvier’s Law Dictionary	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Note, <i>A Jury of Your [Redacted]: The Rise and Implications of Anonymous Juries</i> , 103 Cornell L. Rev. 1621 (2018).....	25
Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election	22
